in expenditure on tax credits and means-
tested benefits (such as Housing Benefit)
due to the tapering away of these transfer
payments for low-income families with at
least one adult working in the public sector
who are receiving them. Overall, around
£860 million of the gross wage increase
ends up in public sector workers’ pockets

Modelling the impact of an increase
in public sector pay using the Family
Resources Survey

22329_Lifitngthecap_report_3.indd   9 01/05/2014   14:13

Lifting the cap – The economic impact of increasing public sector wages in the UK

10

(around 62%), with around £520 million
(38%) going to the Exchequer. Hence, even
without considering multiplier impacts, the
net cost to the public finances of a public
sector pay increase is less than two-thirds of
the gross cost.

The results in the ‘2%’ and ‘3%’ columns are
roughly double and triple the size of the
results in the 1% column, implying that the
impact of increased public sector pay on net
incomes and the public finances is roughly
linear.

Table 4. Aggregate impacts of increasing public sector pay, assuming
no macroeconomic impacts (all results in £millions)

Impact Scenario: Increase in public sector pay
1% 2% 3%

Change in overall wage bill 1,380 2,760 4,140
Increase in income tax and employee NIC
receipts

470 940 1,420

Increase in employer NICs receipts 180 360 540
Decrease in benefit/tax credit spending 50 90 140
Total improvement in public finances from
increased tax receipts (excluding employer
NICs) and reduced benefits/tax credits

520 1,040 1,560

Change in net incomes (= net cost to
government of increasing wages)

860 1,720 2,590

22329_Lifitngthecap_report_3.indd   10 01/05/2014   14:13

11

This section of the report extends the
previous analysis of the economic impact of
a public sector pay increase by looking at
the potential multiplier impacts of the
increase in disposable income for
households containing public sector workers.
This increase in household net incomes
should produce a macroeconomic stimulus
effect as some of the increased income is
spent in the economy rather than saved. The
question is: how large are these stimulus
effects likely to be?

The size of the multiplier

To estimate the stimulus impacts of
increased public sector pay on the UK
macroeconomy it is necessary to make an